
 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 41 
No Supplement to this Integrated Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 2 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 6.04 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 6.04 
  

SMARTTRUNKSM 
TA SOP 

 
 
 
 
(CT) 

2.13 PROMOTIONAL RATES (cont'd) 
 

D. SmartTrunkSM Promotion – May Day II 
 
A promotional period will begin July 1, 2004 and end December 30, 2004 for eligible business 
customers who order SmartTrunk Service and who commit to a 12-, 24- or 36-month Service 
Term.  Business customers who order new SmartTrunk Service, or who renew SmartTrunk 
contracts which expire during the promotional period, or who add additional Interfaces and/or 
Ports to their existing SmartTrunk Service will receive a discounted monthly rate on the 
SmartTrunk Interface(s), as well as for the B Channel Circuit Switched Voice/Circuit Switched 
Data Transport Business Trunk Equivalent Flat Rate Usage.  Customers may optionally add 
Calling Information Delivery and/or 100 number Direct Inward Dial (DID) Calling Blocks to the 
above mentioned orders, and receive a discount on monthly rates for those services as well.  Port-
only orders are eligible for discounts on the B-Channels, CLID and DID, however for these types 
of orders the SmartTrunk Port rate itself will not be discounted.  Customers who are converting 
existing contracts to longer service term periods are not eligible.  Promotional rates are as follow: 

 
 Product Name USOC 12-Month Term 24-Month Term 36-Month Term 
   Initial Renewal Initial Renewal Initial Renewal 
  

PRI Interface 
PRI Port 
CSV/CSD Transport 

Flat Rate Usage, 
per B-Channel 

Optional Caller ID 
Optional DID 100 

Block 

 
1ZZUB 
1ZZU5 

 
 

1ZZU6 
ZVN 

 
1ZZQ8 

 
$510.00 
480.00 

 
 

14.50 
10.00 

 
10.00 

 
$390.00 
360.00 

 
 

14.50 
10.00 

 
10.00 

 
$488.75 
390.00 

 
 

13.25 
10.00 

 
10.00 

 
$368.75 
300.00 

 
 

13.25 
10.00 

 
10.00 

 
$475.00 
355.00 

 
 

13.00 
10.00 

 
10.00 

 
$365.00 
275.00 

 
 

13.00 
10.00 

 
10.00 

 
 
 
 
(CT) 

 
These discounted rates will apply for the duration of the Service Term commitment.  
Additionally, all associated nonrecurring Installation Charges as set forth in this and other 
applicable tariffs will be waived for qualifying orders placed during this promotional period.  
Service must be installed by February 28, 2005. 
 
In the event of early termination of this service as provided under the 12-, 24- or 36-month 
Service Term, the customer will be liable for any and all waived Installation Charges, in addition 
to termination charges as set forth in this and other applicable tariffs.  
 
 
 

 
 Issued:  June 1, 2004 Effective:  July 1, 2004 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 
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